
Waverley Borough Council
Council Offices, The Burys, 
Godalming, Surrey
GU7 1HR
www.waverley.gov.uk

To: All Members and Substitute Members of 
the Joint Planning Committee
(Other Members for Information)

When calling please ask for:
Ema Dearsley, Democratic Services Officer
Policy and Governance
E-mail: ema.dearsley@waverley.gov.uk
Direct line: 01483 523224
Calls may be recorded for training or monitoring

Date: 27 September 2017

Membership of the Joint Planning Committee
Cllr Peter Isherwood (Chairman)
Cllr Carole Cockburn (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Brian Adams
Cllr Mike Band
Cllr Maurice Byham
Cllr Kevin Deanus
Cllr David Else
Cllr Mary Foryszewski
Cllr Pat Frost
Cllr Michael Goodridge
Cllr John Gray
Cllr Stephen Hill

Cllr Nicholas Holder
Cllr David Hunter
Cllr Jerry Hyman
Cllr Anna James
Cllr Denis Leigh
Cllr Stephen Mulliner
Cllr Nabeel Nasir
Cllr Stewart Stennett
Cllr Chris Storey
Cllr John Ward
Cllr Nick Williams

Substitutes
Appropriate Substitutes will be arranged prior to the meeting

Dear Councillor

A meeting of the JOINT PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held as follows: 

DATE: THURSDAY, 5 OCTOBER 2017

TIME: 7.00 PM

PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, 
GODALMING

The Agenda for the Meeting is set out below.

Yours sincerely 

ROBIN TAYLOR
Head of Policy and Governance

Agendas are available to download from Waverley’s website 
(www.waverley.gov.uk/committees), where you can also subscribe to 

http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees


updates to receive information via email regarding arrangements for 
particular committee meetings. 

Alternatively, agendas may be downloaded to a mobile device via the free 
Modern.Gov app, available for iPad, Android, Windows and Kindle Fire.

Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats. For an 
audio version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, 

please contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351.

This meeting will be webcast and can be viewed by visiting 
www.waverley.gov.uk/committees  

NOTES FOR MEMBERS

Members are reminded that contact officers are shown at the end of each report and 
members are welcome to raise questions etc in advance of the meeting with the 
appropriate officer.

AGENDA

1.  MINUTES  

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 20 September 2017 (to be laid 
on the table half an hour before the meeting).

2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTES  

To receive apologies for absence.

Where a Member of the Committee is unable to attend a meeting, a substitute 
Member from the same Area Planning Committee may attend, speak and vote 
in their place for that meeting.

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  

To receive from Members declarations of interests in relation to any items 
included on the Agenda for this meeting in accordance with the Waverley Code 
of Local Government Conduct.

4.  QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

The Chairman to respond to any questions received from members of the 
public of which notice has been given in accordance with Procedure Rule 10.

5.  APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - WA/2016/1921 - LAND 
SOUTH OF ELMBRIDGE ROAD,  CRANLEIGH  (Pages 5 - 66)

mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk
http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees


Proposal
Erection of 54 dwellings includng 16 affordable homes with associated parking, 
landscaping and amenity space at Land South Of Elmbridge Road,  Cranleigh 
(As amended by additional information received 20.01.2017 and 18.08.2017)

Recommendations

Recommendation A

Recommendation B

That, subject to the completion of a S106 
agreement to secure 30% affordable 
housing, infrastructure contributions towards 
off site highways improvements, bus service 
infrastructure, leisure contributions, 
environmental improvement contributions, 
early years and primary education 
contributions and the provision, 
management and maintenance of play 
space, open space and SuDS within 6 
months of the date of the Committee 
resolution to grant permission and subject to 
conditions 1-24 and informative 1, 
permission be GRANTED

That, if the requirements of 
Recommendation A are not met, permission 
be REFUSED

6.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

To consider the following recommendation on the motion of the Chairman (if 
necessary):-

Recommendation

That pursuant to Procedure Rule 20, and in accordance with Section 100A(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following item on the grounds that it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during the item, there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by Section 100I 
of the Act) of the description specified at the meeting in the revised Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.

7.  LEGAL ADVICE  

To consider any legal advice relating to any application in the agenda.



For further information or assistance, please telephone 
Ema Dearsley, Democratic Services Officer, on 01483 523224 or by 

email at ema.dearsley@waverley.gov.uk



Page 1 of 61

A1 WA/2016/1921
Stovolds Hill Farms Limited and 
Thakeham Homes Ltd
29/09/2016

Committee:
Meeting Date:

Erection of 54 dwellings includng 16 affordable 
homes with associated parking, landscaping and 
amenity space at Land South Of Elmbridge Road,  
Cranleigh (As amended by additional information 
received 20.01.2017 and 18.08.2017)

Joint Planning Committee
05/10/2017

Public Notice: Was Public Notice required and posted: Yes
Grid Reference: E: 504183 N: 139055

Parish: Cranleigh
Ward: Cranleigh West
Case Officer: Chris French
Expiry Date: 
Time Extended Date:  

29/12/2016
31/10/2017

Neighbour Notification Expiry Date: 04/11/2016
Neighbour Notification Amended 
Expiry Date: 15/02/2017

RECOMMENDATION A

RECOMMENDATION B

That, subject to the completion of a S106 
agreement to secure 30% affordable housing, 
infrastructure contributions towards off site 
highways improvements, bus service 
infrastructure, leisure contributions, environmental 
improvement contributions, early years and 
primary education contributions and the provision, 
management and maintenance of play space, 
open space and SuDS within 6 months of the 
date of the Committee resolution to grant 
permission, permission be GRANTED

That, if the requirements of Recommendation A 
are not met, permission be REFUSED

Agenda Item 5.



Page 2 of 61

Contents

Introduction..................................................................................................................3

Site description ............................................................................................................4

Proposed layout...........................................................................................................4

Proposal.......................................................................................................................4

Heads of Terms ...........................................................................................................7

Planning policy constraints ..........................................................................................8

Development Plan Policies and Proposals ..................................................................9

Consultations and Parish Council comments ............................................................11

Representations ........................................................................................................14

Determining issues ....................................................................................................15

Principle of development ...........................................................................................16

Planning history and differences with previous proposal...........................................18

Housing lan
[...]
eland/Reports/WA-2015-1569%20JPC.docx#_Toc448492750


Page 3 of 61

Development Management Procedure Order 2015 - Working in a 
positive/proactive manner..........................................................................................50

Conclusion / planning judgement ..............................................................................50

Introduction

This application has been brought before the Committee as approval falls 
outside of the scheme of delegation.

Members will recall that this application was brought before the committee on 
the 28th of June 2017, and was subject to a decision to defer to seek 
additional information in relation to flood risk, the sequential test and odour 
impacts from the adjacent Sewerage Treatment Works the development.

Additional information has been provided in the form of an updated Flood Risk 
Assessment (August 2017), a Hydraulic Modelling Study (August 2017) and 
an update note to the Odour Assessment (17th of August 2017). These 
additional documents have been subject to consultation and are now brought 
to the committee as part of the application for determination.  

Location Plan

http://sharepoint/sites/Planning/Planning%20Service%20Restricted/Development%20Control/Officer%20Report%20-%20Draft/Peter%20Cleveland/Reports/WA-2015-1569%20JPC.docx#_Toc448492756
http://sharepoint/sites/Planning/Planning%20Service%20Restricted/Development%20Control/Officer%20Report%20-%20Draft/Peter%20Cleveland/Reports/WA-2015-1569%20JPC.docx#_Toc448492756
http://sharepoint/sites/Planning/Planning%20Service%20Restricted/Development%20Control/Officer%20Report%20-%20Draft/Peter%20Cleveland/Reports/WA-2015-1569%20JPC.docx#_Toc448492757


Page 4 of 61

Site Description

This site comprises a 3.7 hectare parcel of agricultural land located to the 
south of Elmbridge Road and to the west of Cranleigh. The northern and 
eastern site boundaries are well defined by mature trees. The site’s western 
boundary adjoins open pasture lan
[...]
al Services 
(Waste Collection) 

No objection subject to securing 
appropriate contributions towards bin 
provision

Council’s Environmental Health 
Officer (Odour) 

The applicant has submitted an 
Odour report based on an updated 
survey. It has been demonstrated that 
the development would not be 
adversely affected by odour from the 
pumping station. 

No objection 
Natural England No objection 
Thames Water Original response received 

23/10/2016:



Page 12 of 61

Thames Water would advise that with 
regard to sewerage infrastructure 
capacity, it would not have any 
objection to the above planning 
application.

Cranleigh Sewerage Treatment 
Works is located close to the 
proposed development. Our 
consultation response reflects our 
concern that the applicant has failed 
to demonstrate that future occupiers 
of the proposed development will 
have adequate amenity. Given the 
proposed development’s close 
proximity to the Sewage Asset 
objects to the planning application. 
The applicant should submit an odour 
report. 

County Archaeologist No objection subject to conditions 
Surrey County Council – Lead Local 
Flood Authority 

No objection subject to conditions 

Environment Agency The proposed development will only 
meet the requirements of the National 
Planning Policy Framework if the 
measures as detailed in the Flood 
Risk Assessment submitted with this 
application are implemented and 
secured by way of a planning 
condition on any planning permission.

Surrey Wildlife Trust No objection 

Additional comments received on the amended information (received the 
18.08.2017): 

Environment Agency The applicant has run a site specific 
fluvial flood model to derive the 1% 
annual probability (1 in 100) flood 
extent with an appropriate allowance 
for climate change. The results of this 
exercise detail that all the proposed 
built development will be located 
within Flood Zone 1, avoiding the 



Page 13 of 61

areas within the site at the higher 
flood r
[...]
herefore, the Council can 
demonstrate in excess of the requirements of paragraph 47 of the NPPF. 
Notwithstanding this point, the provision of up to 54 dwellings as proposed 
would make a significant contribution to housing supply. Being able to 
demonstrate an adequate supply, however, does not mean that appropriate 
forms of development should be refused.



Page 20 of 61

Should permission be granted, the proposed development would be included 
within the Council’s housing land supply assessment and, therefore, would 
assist in contributing to the additional supply of housing for the Borough. This 
is a material consideration to be weighed against the other considerations for 
this application.

Prematurity

Annex 1 of the National Planning Policy Framework explains how weight may 
be given to policies in emerging plans. However, in the context of the 
Framework and in particular the presumption in favour of sustainable 
development – arguments that an application is premature are unlikely to 
justify a refusal of planning permission other than where it is clear that the 
adverse impacts of granting permission would significantly and demonstrably 
outweigh the benefits, taking the policies in the Framework and any other 
material considerations into account. Such circumstances are likely, but not 
exclusively, to be limited to situations where both:

a) the development proposed is so substantial, or its cumulative effect would 
be so significant, that to grant permission would undermine the plan-making 
process by predetermining decisions about the scale, location or phasing of 
new development that are central to an emerging Local Plan or 
Neighbourhood Planning; and

b) the emerging plan is at an advanced stage but is not yet formally part of the 
development plan for the area.

In this instance the Local Plan process is advanced with the Local Plan 
Hearing having taken place and the consultation on the modifications finishing 
of the 20th of October. The dev
[...]
icultural land statement, which confirms that 
80% of the site comprises of Grade 3a (good quality) and 20% of the site 
Grade 3b (Moderate Quality). 80% of the site is therefore considered to be the 
best and most versatile for the purposes of the NPPF. 

The applicant has, however, confirmed that this 3.7 hectares site forms 3.7% 
of a large 100 hectare holding. Furthermore, that the land forming the 
application site is separated from the main holding and that the topography 
and the flood risk on the site restricts the usable area within this parcel of land 
for agricultural activity. The applicant’s statement also confirms that a large 
proportion of the Borough (43.5%) is Grade 3 land, and as a result large levels 
of good quality agricultural land are expected to exist within the surrounding 
area.  

It is accepted that the site, due to its isolated nature in relation to the 
surrounding fields, and because of part of the site falling within Flood Zones 2 
and 3, would limit its use for agricultural purposes. In this instance the loss of 
the agricultural land is not so significant as to warrant the refusal of planning 
permission.

Location of the development 

The Key Note Policy of the Waverley Borough Local Plan aims, amongst other 
matters, to make provision for development, infrastructure and services which 
meet the needs of the local community in a way which minimises impacts on 
the environment.  The text states that opportunities for development will be 
focused on the four main settlements (Farnham, Godalming, Haslemere and 
Cranleigh), mainly through the re-use or redevelopment of existing sites.

Paragraph 55 of the NPPF states that, to promote sustainable development in 
rural areas, housing should be located where it will enhance or maintain the 
vitality of rural communities. For example, where there are groups of smaller 



Page 22 of 61

settlements, development in one village may support services in a village 
nearby. Local planning autho
[...]
ead in isolation. However, the existing tree belt 
to the east does create a clear division between the settlement area and the 
Countryside beyond the Green Belt, which this site sits within. Even when 
viewed from the Elmbridge Road frontage, the access would be clearly visible 
and the development would be apparent through the existing tree belt and 
would not completely conceal the development. 

The applicant has submitted a Landscape and Visual Impact Appraisal, which 
sets out that additional landscaping would be provided to limit the impact, and 
that the detached houses along the southern and western edges of the 
development would create a more visually permeable interface. However, the 
applicant’s appraisal does recognise that the development would result in a 
complete change to the character of the application site from agricultural land 
to residential development with, associated infrastructure and lighting being 
introduced into an otherwise largely undisturbed area. 

A footpath runs along the eastern side of the Wey and Arun Canal. Clear 
views currently exist across the Cranleigh Waters and into the application site 
from this footpath, with the views of the site making a positive contribution to 
the intrinsic character and beauty of the countryside. The applicant’s Visual 
Impact Appraisal accepts that the development would be apparent from this 
footpath creating a perception of encroachment. However, it concludes that 
the effect would be a limited adverse effect on the overall experience of the 
route. Officers consider that the encroachment of the built form would be 
significant and, unless outweighed by any other benefits in the planning 
balance the harm to the intrinsic character and beauty of the countryside 
would be significant enough to warrant refusal of planning permission.  

The proposed screening would not bring back the open rural character. 
Furthermore, there is likely to be pressure to thin and reduce the existing tree 




[...]
t-effectively 
limit the significant impact of the development.

Paragraph 32 states: “All developments that generate significant amounts of 
movement should be supported by a Transport Statement or Transport 
Assessment. Plans and decisions should take account of whether:
 

 the opportunities for sustainable transport modes have been taken up 
depending on the nature and location of the site, to reduce the need for 
major transport infrastructure; 

 safe and suitable access to the site can be achieved for all people; and 
 Improvements can be undertaken within the transport network that cost 

effectively limit the significant impacts of the development.  

Development should only be prevented or refused on transport grounds where 
the residual cumulative impacts of development are severe”. 

The application is accompanied by a detailed Transport Assessment which 
provides an assessment of the proposed vehicular access, the accessibility of 
the site and the impact on the highways network from the additional trips 
associated with the development. 



Page 32 of 61

The County Highway Authority has reviewed the submitted Transport 
Assessment and confirms that no objections are raised. It is considered that 
subject to the mitigation measures set out in the heads of terms the impact on 
the surrounding highways network is acceptable.

These heads of terms include S278 works to construct the access in 
accordance with the approved drawings and also S106 contributions towards 
capacity improvements along the Elmbridge Road, which includes works to 
improve the canal bridge along the Elmbridge Road.    

In terms of parking space provision the development would provide for 140 
spaces. The Council’s adopted parking guidance suggests that this 
development should achieve 118 spaces. It is, however, noted that the 
distribution is not entirely compliant with the Council’s guidance. For example, 
some of the larger 4 bedroom units are provided with more than the 2.5 
s
[...]
a young Sycamore. The sight lines would require some further tree 



Page 39 of 61

removal, however, this is limited to small saplings.  The Council’s Tree and 
Landscape Officer has raised some concerns that whilst proposed 
development would be outside of the Root Protection Areas (RPA), the layout, 
with properties facing towards the tree belt, could cause additional pressure 
for pruning and reduction in the size of the trees. The loss of the trees to 
create the access and the potential for some thinning of the trees to reduce 
the impact on amenities could be accepted, and outweighed by then benefits 
of bringing the development forward. 

However, should the principle of development of this site within the 
Countryside beyond Green Belt not be accepted there would be additional 
harm to the character of the countryside arising from the loss of the trees.

Impact on Flood Risk 

The southern and western parts of the site fall within Flood Zone 2 and 3 and 
are therefore at medium and high risk of flooding. 

The application was deferred at the July committee due to concerns with 
regards to flood risk and the sequential test. As a result of the deferral, the 
applicant submitted an updated flood risk assessment and has undertaken 
hydraulic modelling of the watercourse based on Environment Agency data. 

The result of the hydraulic modelling was an overall reduction in the amount of 
the site which would be affected by flooding when compared to the original EA 
flood risk mapping. Based on the applicant’s modelled flood events, both plot 
49 and the SuDS features sit outside of the 1:100 year and 1:1000 year flood 
zones. Both the Environment Agency and the Local Lead Flood Authority 
have reviewed the additional information, agreed the updated modelling of the 
extent of flood water, and raised no objections to the additional information. 
The mapping of the flood zones has also taken account of a detailed 
topographical survey of the site. The resultant ma
[...]
 of Outstanding 
Natural Beauty (AONB) or Area of Great Landscape Value (AGLV). There 
would be harm to the intrinsic character and beauty of the countryside by 
reason of the extension of the settlement into the open field, which would be 
contrary to the objectives of Policy C2 of the Local Plan and the NPPF.

Notwithstanding the above, the proposal would result in logical extension of 
the settlement boundary, to provide for additional housing, and whilst the 
Council can demonstrate a 5 year housing land supply, provision of well 
designed additional housing in sustainable locations would strengthen the 
Council’s housing land supply position. Additionally, the harm to the 
countryside would be limited to the application site, and would not have a 
detrimental impact upon the wider countryside or landscape character. The 
proposal would also deliver other benefits such as the provision of 30% 
affordable housing and the off site infrastructure enhancements which are 
listed in the heads of terms. On balance, the benefits of this development 
outweigh the harm to the countryside. 

Turning to the technical matters, the proposal is considered to be acceptable 
with regards to highway safety and ecology. With regards to flood risk the 
exception test is passed as the development can mitigate any impact through 
undertaking the measures in the flood risk assessment, furthermore this is 
considered to be a sustainable site for the purposes of the exemption test. 
The additional information provided is considered to address the committees 
reasons for deferral of the application previously, specifically addressing 
matters of flood risk, the sequential test and the adequacy of the odour 
assessment.  

On balance, having regard to all material considerations as set out in the 
report, Officers conclude that there would be no adverse impacts that would 
significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits of the scheme, when 
assessed against the policies in the NPPF taken as a whole. As such, Officers 
recommended that permission is granted. 

Recommendation

Recommendation A 

That subject to the completion of a S106 agreement to secure 30% affordable 
housing, infrastructure contributions towards off site highways improvements, 



Page 52 of 61

leisure contributions, environmental improvement contributions, early years 
and primary education contributions and the provision, management and 
maintenance of play space, open space and SuDS within 6 months of the 
date of the committee resolution to grant permission, permission be 
GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 

1. Condition
The plan numbers to which this permission relates are A-1000, A-
1001B, A-1003, A-1005J, C-1005J, A-1007, A1010C, A-1011C, A-
1012C, A-1013C, 3000E, 3001E, 3005D, 3006D, 3007D, 3008F, 
3009A, 3010E, 3011E, 3015E, 3020F, 3025E, 3026F, 3027A, 3028A, 
3030E, 3031E, 3032E, 3033D, 3034E, 3035E, 3036B, 3037B, 3038A, 
3040E, 3041E, 3045G, 3050E, 3055F, 3100C, 3105C, 3110C, 3115C.  
The development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
plans.  No material variation from these plans shall take place unless 
otherwise first agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority.

Reason
In order that the development hereby permitted shall be fully 
implemented in complete accordance with the approved plans and to 
accord with Policies D1 and D4 of the Waverley Borough Local Plan 
2002.

2. Condition
No development shall take place until samples of the materials to be 
used in the construction of the external surfaces of the development 
hereby permitted have been submitted to and approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority.  Development shall be carried out in 
accordance with the approved details.

Reason 
In the interests of the character of the area, to accord with the 
objectives of Policies D2 and D4 of the Waverley Borough Local Plan. 
This pre commencement condition goes to the heart of the permission. 

3. Condition 
The de
[...]
and D5 of the Waverley Borough Council 
Local Plan. This pre commencement condition goes to the heart of the 
permission. 

10. Condition 
The finished floor level (FFL) of the buildings shall be set at least 
300mm above the 1:1000 year + cc flood level.

Reason 
To ensure that the proposal does not increase flood risk to properties, 
in accordance with the objectives of the NPPF.



Page 56 of 61

11. Condition
Prior to commencement of development details of how the Sustainable 
Drainage System will be protected and maintained during the 
construction of the development, during the operation of the systems 
and for the lifetime of the system, shall be submitted to and approved 
by the Local Planning Authority. Once approved the development shall 
be maintained at all times in accordance with these details.

Reason 
To ensure that the proposal does not give rise to adverse drainage 
conditions. This is a pre commencement condition as it goes to the 
heart of the consent. This pre commencement condition goes to the 
heart of the permission. 

12. Condition 
Prior to the first occupation of the development, a verification report 
carried out by a qualified drainage engineer must be submitted to and 
approved by the Local Planning Authority to demonstrate that the 
Sustainable Urban Drainage System has been constructed as per the 
agreed scheme.

Reason 
To ensure that the Sustainable Drainage System is constructed as
proposed.

13. Condition
There shall be no storage of any materials including soil within the 1% 
annual probability (1 in 100) flood extent with an appropriate allowance 
for climate change.

Reason 
This condition is sought in accordance with paragraph 103 of the 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) and seeks to ensure that 
there will be no increased risk of flooding to other land/properties due 
to impedance of flood flows and/or reduction of flood storage capacity.

14. Condition
No development shall take place until details have been submitte
[...]
5. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - WA/2016/1921 - Land South Of Elmbridge Road,  Cranleigh



Minutes of the meeting


Joint Planning Committee 1
05.10.17

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE JOINT PLANNING COMMITTEE  -  5 OCTOBER 2017

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)

Present

Cllr Peter Isherwood (Chairman)
Cllr Carole Cockburn (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Brian Adams
Cllr Mike Band
Cllr Maurice Byham
Cllr Kevin Deanus
Cllr David Else
Cllr Mary Foryszewski
Cllr Pat Frost

Cllr Michael Goodridge
Cllr John Gray
Cllr Nicholas Holder
Cllr Jerry Hyman
Cllr Anna James
Cllr Denis Leigh
Cllr Stephen Mulliner
Cllr Nabeel Nasir
Cllr Stewart Stennett

Cllr Bob Upton (Substitute)

Apologies 
Cllr Stephen Hill, Cllr David Hunter, Cllr Chris Storey, Cllr John Ward and Cllr 

Nick Williams

Also Present
Cllr Liz Townsend, Jeanette Stennett

28. MINUTES (Agenda item 1.)  

The minutes of the meeting which took place on 20 September were confirmed and 
signed. 

29. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTES (Agenda 
item 2.)  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors David Hunter, Nick Williams 
Chris Storey, Denis Leigh and John Ward. Bob Upton attended as a substitute.  

30. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3.)  

There were no declarations of interest. 

31. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - WA/2016/1921 - LAND SOUTH 
OF ELMBRIDGE ROAD,  CRANLEIGH (Agenda item 5.)  

Proposed development
Erection of 54 dwellings including 16 affordable homes with associated parking, 
landscaping and amenity space at Land South Of Elmbridge Road, Cranleigh (As 
amended by additional information received 20.01.2017 and 18.08.2017).

With reference to the report circulated with the agenda, Officers presented a 
summary of the planning context for making a decision on the application, and the 



Joint Planning Committee 2
05.10.17

proposed development including site plans and the layout. Officers outlined the 
determining issues and those matters of a more subjective nature.

Officers advised that since the agenda had been published additional information 
had been supplied by the applicant in relation to the level of the bridge, in response 
to the photographs provided showing flooding in the area. This had been forwarded 
to the Environment Agency who stated that the applicant had run a site specific 
fluvial flood model and no built development or storage of any materials (including 
soils) would be located within the areas of the site at higher risk of flooding. This 
would ensure that there would be no increased risk of flooding to other 
lans/properties due to impedance of flood flows and/or reduction of flood storage 
capacity. 

Officers advised that the applicants had requested a number of amendments to the 
conditions and these were noted in the update sheet. 

Public speaking

In accordance with the Council’s arrangements for public participation at meetings, 
the following made representations in respect of the application, which were duly 
considered:

Richard Bryant – Objector
Cllr Freeston – Parish Council
Sophie Thorpe - Supporter

Councillor Liz Townsend spoke in her capacity as Ward Councillor for Cranleigh 
West. 

Discussion

The Committee considered the application following the officers presentation and 
listening to the Objectors, Parish Council and Supporter. There was also expert 
advice provided by a Technical Flood Consultant who answered questions in 
relation to concerns regarding flooding on the site. 

There were a number of concerns raised about the site, in particular flooding and 
photos were shown where flooding had occurred previously. Members questioned 
the need for a sequential test and the information that had been supplied. There 
was also concern raised by the site being unsustainable with no easily safe and 
accessible walking routes into the town centre. A further concern was raised about 
the size of the dwellings which was below that recommended within government 
guidelines. 

Officers advised the proposal would result in a logical extension of the settlement 
boundary, to provide for additional housing, and whilst the Council could 
demonstrate a 5 year housing land supply, provision of well designed additional 
housing in sustainable locations would strengthen the Council’s housing land supply 
position. Additionally, the harm to the countryside would be limited to the application 
site, and would not have a detrimental impact upon the wider countryside or 
landscape character. The proposal would also deliver other benefits such as the 
provision of 30% affordable housing and the off site infrastructure enhancements 



Joint Planning Committee 3
05.10.17

which were listed in the heads of terms. Officers advised that on balance, the 
benefits of this development outweighed the harm to the countryside.

Officers went on to say that with regards to flood risk the exception test was passed 
as the development could mitigate any impact through undertaking the measures in 
the flood risk assessment, furthermore this was considered to be a sustainable site 
for the purposes of the exemption test. The additional information provided was 
considered to address the committees reasons for deferral of the application 
previously, specifically addressing matters of flood risk, the sequential test and the 
adequacy of the odour assessment.

Following the debate the recommendation was moved and recommendation A was 
passed with a vote of 9 in favour, 8 against with 2 abstentions. In relation to 
recommendation B, this was past unanimously. 

Decisions

Decision A:
RESOLVED to GRANT permission subject to amended Condition 6, 10 and 12 as 
detailed in the update sheet, and conditions 1 to 5, 7, 8, 11 and 13 to 24 in the 
Officer’s report, and subject to the completion of a S106 agreement to secure 30% 
affordable housing, infrastructure contributions towards off site highways 
improvements, leisure contributions, environmental improvement contributions, 
early years and primary education contributions and the provision, management 
and maintenance of play space, open space and SuDS within 6 months of the date 
of the Committee resolution to grant permission, permission be GRANTED

Decision B: 
Resolved that if the conditions of decision A are not met, then permission be 
refused. 

The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm and concluded at 8.56 pm

Chairman


